Document Number: MMA6222EG
Rev 1, 10/2008
Freescale Semiconductor
Technical Data
© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2008. All rights reserved.
Digital Dual Axis Micromachined
Accelerometer
The MMA62XXEG is a two-axis member of Freescale’s family of

• Impact and vibration monitoring
• Shock detection
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Name X-Axis g-Level Y-Axis g-Level Temperature
Range Package Packaging
MMA6222EG 20 20 -40 to +105°C 475A-02 Tubes
MMA6222EGR2 20 20 -40 to +105°C 475A-02 Tape & Reel
MMA6255EG 50 50 -40 to +105°C 475A-02 Tubes
MMA6255EGR2 50 50 -40 to +105°C 475A-02 Tape & Reel
MMA621010EG 100 100 -40 to +105°C 475A-02 Tubes
MMA621010EGR2 100 100 -40 to +105°C 475A-02 Tape & Reel
MMA6222EG
MMA6255EG
MMA621010EG
2-AXIS
SPI-COMPATIBLE
ACCELEROMETER
EG SUFFIX (Pb-free)
20-LEAD SOIC
CASE 475A-02
PIN CONNECTIONS
1
16
2
15
3
14
4
13
5
12
6
11
7
20
8
19
N/C
VSS
N/C
VCC
XOUT
N/C
VPP
VSSA
CAP/HOLD
SCLK
CREGA
20-PIN SOIC PACKAGE
9
10
18
17
YOUT
DIN
CREG
CS/RESET
DOUT
CREF
CREF
CREGA
N/C
N/C: NO INTERNAL CONNECTION
MMA6222EG
Sensors
2 Freescale Semiconductor
Figure 1-1  Simplified Airbag Application Diagram
1.1 INTRODUCTION
The MMA62XXEG is intended for applications which utilize serial communications as the primary data transfer mechanism. In
addition, an analog output with lower accuracy is available.
Device serial number, acceleration range, filter characteristics and status information are available along with acceleration data
via the SPI interface. A pair of digital-to-analog converters is enabled to provide ratiometric voltage outputs in addition to the dig-
ital acceleration value accessible via the SPI.

control operations. Two read-only registers at addresses $0F and $10 provide status information.
Unused bits within the data array are always read as ‘0’ values. Unprogrammed OTP bits are also read as ‘0’ values.
Type codes
F: Factory programmed OTP location
R: Read-only register
R/W: Read/write register
N/A: Not applicable
3.1.1 ‘DEVICE CONTROL REGISTER (DEVCTL)
A read-write register at address $0E supports a number of device control operations as described below. Reserved bits within
DEVCTL are always read as logic ‘0’ values.
Table 3-1  Customer Accessible Data
Location Bit Function
Type
Address Register 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
$00 SN0 SN[7] SN[6] SN[5] SN[4] SN[3] SN[2] SN[1] SN[0]
F
$01 SN1 SN[15] SN[14] SN[13] SN[12] SN[11] SN[10] SN[9] SN[8]
$02 SN2 SN[23] SN[22] SN[21] SN[20] SN[19] SN[18] SN[17] SN[16]
$03 SN3 SN[31] SN[30] SN[29] SN[28] SN[27] SN[26] SN[25] SN[24]
$04 DEVCFG0 Factory Programmed
$05 DEVCFG1 Factory Programmed
$06 DEVCFG2 Factory Programmed
$07 DEVCFG3 Factory Programmed
$08 DEVCFG4 Factory Programmed
$09 DEVCFG5 LOCK2 PAR2 COMP1 COMP0 SPARE DACEN AD3 AD2
$0A AXCFG_X RNG_X[2] RNG_X[1] RNG_X[0] LPF_X[4] LPF_X[3] LPF_X[2] LPF_X[1] LPF_X[0]
$0B AXCFG_Y RNG_Y[2] RNG_Y[1] RNG_Y[0] LPF_Y[4] LPF_Y[3] LPF_Y[2] LPF_Y[1] LPF_Y[0]
$0C Unused N/A
$0E DEVCTL RES_1 RES_0 CE Reserved HPFB YINV ST1 ST0 R/W
$0D DSPCFG SPARE SPARE INTERP OVLD SD HPFD HPFSEL OFMON F
$0F TEMP TEMP[7] TEMP[6] TEMP[5] TEMP[4] TEMP[3] TEMP[2] TEMP[1] TEMP[0]
R$10 DEVSTAT IDE OSCF DEVINIT TF HPF OFF_Y OFF_X DEVRES
$11 COUNT COUNT[7] COUNT[6] COUNT[5] COUNT[4] COUNT[3] COUNT[2] COUNT[1] COUNT[0]
Table 3-2  Device Control Register
Address Register
Bit
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
$0E DEVCTL RES1 RES0 CE Reserved HPFB YINV ST1 ST0
MMA6222EG
Sensors
Freescale Semiconductor 15
3.1.1.1  Reset Control (RES_1, RES_0)
A specific series of three write operations involving these two bits will cause the internal digital circuitry to be reset. The state of
the remaining bits in the DEVCTL register do not affect the reset sequence, however any write operation involving this register
in which both RES_1 and RES_0 are cleared will terminate the sequence.
To reset the internal digital circuitry, the following register write operations must be performed in the order shown:
1. Set RES1. RES0 must remain cleared.
2. Set RES1 and RES0.
3. Clear RES1 and set RES0.
RES1 and RES0 are always read as logic ‘0’ values. After reset sequence has been completed DEVCTL register will read 0X00.
It should be noted that after a reset or power-cycle sequence is completed the DEVCTL register reset to the value 0X00.
3.1.1.2  Clear Error (CE)
Setting this bit to a logic ‘1’ state will clear transient error status conditions. It is necessary to either set this bit or perform a device
reset if an error condition has been reported by the device before acceleration data transfer can be resumed. The device reset
condition may be cleared only after device initialization has completed.
Error conditions and classification are described in Section 4.2.
The state of this bit is always read as logic ‘0’.
3.1.1.3  High-Pass Filter Bypass (HPFB)